the conversion feature, and the difference between the proceeds from the issuance and the amount reflected as a debt
liability is assigned to equity. As a result, the debt is effectively recorded at a discount reflecting its below market
coupon interest rate. The debt is subsequently accreted to its par value over its expected life, with the rate of interest
that reflects the market rate at issuance being reflected in the consolidated statements of earnings. Additionally,
transaction costs incurred with third parties shall be allocated to and accounted for as debt issuance costs and equity
issuance costs in proportion to the allocation of proceeds between the liability and equity component, respectively.
Retrospective application to all periods presented is required.

-9-

Edgar Filing: SPARTAN STORES INC - Form 10-Q

14

The following table sets forth the retrospective accounting impacts of the adoption of ASC 470-20 on the
Consolidated Statement of Earnings for the quarter and year-to-date period ended January 3, 2009 and the
Consolidated Balance Sheet as of March 28, 2009.

(In thousands, except per share amounts) 16 Weeks Ended January 3, 2009

As Reported Adjustment As Adjusted

Consolidated Statement of Earnings:
   Interest expense $ 3,216 $ 974 $ 4,190
   Income taxes 6,132 (378) 5,754
   Earnings from continuing operations 8,682 (596) 8,086
   Net earnings 8,911 (596) 8,315

   Basic earnings per share:
   Earnings from continuing operations 0.39(1) (0.02) 0.37
   Net earnings 0.40(1) (0.02) 0.38

   Diluted earnings per share:
   Earnings from continuing operations 0.39(1) (0.03) 0.36
   Net earnings 0.40(1) (0.03) 0.37

40 Weeks Ended January 3, 2009

As Reported Adjustment As Adjusted

   Interest expense $ 8,076 $ 2,385 $ 10,461
   Income taxes 19,426 (924) 18,502
   Earnings from continuing operations 28,294 (1,461) 26,833
   Net earnings 29,902 (1,461) 28,441

   Basic earnings per share:
   Earnings from continuing operations 1.28(1) (0.06) 1.22
   Net earnings 1.35(1) (0.06) 1.29

   Diluted earnings per share:
   Earnings from continuing operations 1.27(1) (0.06) 1.21
   Net earnings 1.34(1) (0.06) 1.28

(1)
Amounts are after giving effect to the adoption of ASC 260 (see below)

(In thousands) March 28, 2009

As Reported Adjustment As Adjusted

Consolidated Balance Sheet
   Other, net $ 53,264 $ (621) $ 52,643
   Deferred income taxes 27,224 8,114 35,338

Edgar Filing: SPARTAN STORES INC - Form 10-Q

15

   Long-term debt 215,686 (21,571) 194,115
   Common stock 137,358 16,420 153,778
   Retained earnings 111,162 (3,584) 107,578
   Total shareholders' equity 234,369 12,836 247,205

-10-

Edgar Filing: SPARTAN STORES INC - Form 10-Q

16

The amount of interest expense recognized and the effective interest rate for Spartan Stores' convertible senior notes
were as follows:

(In thousands) 16 Weeks Ended 40 Weeks Ended

January 2,
2010

January 3,
2009

January 2,
2010

January 3,
2009

Contractual coupon interest $ 1,142 $ 1,142 $ 2,865 $ 2,865
Amortization of discount on convertible
   senior notes 1,094 1,011 2,686 2,478

Interest expense $ 2,236 $ 2,153 $ 5,551 $ 5,343

Effective interest rate 8.125% 8.125% 8.125% 8.125%

The debt and equity components recognized for Spartan Stores' convertible senior notes were as follows:

(In thousands) January 2,
2010

March 28,
2009

Principal amount of convertible senior notes $ 110,000 $ 110,000
Unamortized discount 18,885(1) 21,571
Net carrying amount 91,115 88,429
Common stock 16,420 16,420
(1) Will be recognized over a remaining period of 4.4 years.

ASC Topic 260

Effective March 29, 2009, Spartan Stores adopted the updated provisions of ASC Topic 260 ( originally issued as FSP

[…]

nonforfeitable rights to dividends or dividend equivalents are participating securities and must be included in the
computation of basic earnings per share pursuant to the two-class method. The updated provisions of ASC 260 must
be applied on a retrospective basis. Historically, Spartan Stores' unvested restricted shares have been included in the
calculation of diluted earnings per share under the treasury stock method. These shares are now included in the
computation of basic earnings per share. For the quarter ended January 3, 2009, basic and diluted earnings per share
from continuing operations and net earnings were reduced by $0.01. For the year-to-date period ended January 3,
2009, basic earnings per share from continuing operations and net earnings were reduced by $0.04 and diluted
earnings per share from continuing operations and net earnings were reduced by $0.03.

-11-

Edgar Filing: SPARTAN STORES INC - Form 10-Q

17

The following table sets forth the computation of basic and diluted earnings per share for continuing operations and
net earnings:

(In thousands, except per share
amounts)

16 Weeks Ended

January 2,
2010

January 3, 2009

As Reported Adjustment As Adjusted

Numerator:
Earnings from continuing operations (1) $ 5,261 $ 8,682 $ (596) $ 8,086

Denominator:
Weighted average shares outstanding -
   basic 22,436 21,547 583 22,130
   Effect of dilutive options and
restricted
   shares outstanding

79 314 (139) 175

Weighted average shares outstanding -
   diluted 22,515 21,861 444 22,305

Basic earnings per share:
   Earnings from continuing operations $ 0.23 $ 0.40 $ (0.03) $ 0.37
   Net earnings 0.22 0.41 (0.03) 0.38

Diluted earnings per share:
   Earnings from continuing operations $ 0.23 $ 0.40 $ (0.04) $ 0.36
   Net earnings 0.22 0.41 (0.04) 0.37

(1) Retrospective application of ASC 470-20 resulted in the recognition of additional non-cash interest expense for the quarter ended January 3,
2009. See above.

-12-

Edgar Filing: SPARTAN STORES INC - Form 10-Q

18

(In thousands, except per share
amounts)

40 Weeks Ended

January 2,
2010

January 3, 2009

As Reported Adjustment As Adjusted

Numerator:
Earnings from continuing operations (1) $ 22,602 $ 28,294 $ (1,461) $ 26,833

Denominator:
Weighted average shares outstanding -
   basic 22,393 21,486 589 22,075
   Effect of dilutive options and
restricted
   shares outstanding

75 311 (133) 178

Weighted average shares outstanding -
   diluted 22,468 21,797 456 22,253

Basic earnings per share:
   Earnings from continuing operations $ 1.01 $ 1.32 $ (0.10) $ 1.22
   Net earnings 1.00 1.39 (0.10) 1.29

Diluted earnings per share:
   Earnings from continuing operations $ 1.01 $ 1.30 $ (0.09) $ 1.21
   Net earnings 0.99 1.37 (0.09) 1.28

(1) Retrospective application of ASC 470-20 resulted in the recognition of additional non-cash interest expense for the quarter and year-to-date
period ended January 3, 2009. See above.
Weighted average shares issuable upon the exercise of stock options that were not included in the earnings per share
calculations because they were antidilutive were 537,985 and 250,270 for the quarters ended January 2, 2010 and
January 3, 2009, respectively, and 532,091 and 321,480 for the year-to-date periods ended January 2, 2010 and
January 3, 2009.

The senior subordinated convertible notes due 2027 will be convertible at the option of the holder, only upon the